DEVELOPMENT SERVICES \\ f‘
S, Py,
“ . . - - " - [N\
Administrative Site Review Application *
Development Services Customer Service Center « One Exchange Plaza, Suite 400 | Raleigh, NC 27601 | 919-996-2495 Raleigh

This form is required when submitting site plans as referenced in Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) Section
10.2.8. Please check the appropriate building types and include the plan checklist document when submitting.

Office Use Only: Transaction #: Planning Coordinator:
_ Building Type Site Transaction History
] Detached General | Subdivision transaction #:

Sketch transaction #:;

l:l AliRced D hxadt use Certificate of Appropriateness #:
[0 Apartment [C] open ot | Board of Adjustment #:
[:| Townhouse |:] Civic Zoning Case ¥,

Administrative Alternate #:
GENERAL INFORMATION

Development name: 1428 Gavin Street
Inside City limits? [X] Yes [ ] No

Property address(es): 1 428 Gavin Str‘eet

Site P.I.N.(s): 1704877557

Please describe the scope of work. Include any additions, expansions, and change of use.

The proposed use is a personal services business (Animal Care), Indoor only, with a photography studio and
office (Light Manufacturing). The pet services use provides foundational obedience and rehabilitation training
for dogs and their owners. This building / use will be specifically for private follow-up sessions with clients
and their dogs, and human-only classes. Dogs will not have unsupervised access to the outdoor areas.

Current Property Owner/Developer Contact Name:
NOTE: please attach purchase agreement when submitting this form.

Company: Lot 1428 LLC - Jerry Stifelman Title: registered agent of the LLC
Address: 1507 Gavin Street Raleigh, NC 27608
Phone #:919-259-0405 Email: jerrystifelman@fightbullshitcreatetruth.com
Applicant Name: Kimberly J Wicker, PLA
Company: Coaly Design, PC Address: 537 E. Martin Street Raleigh, NC 27601
Phone #:919-539-0012 Email: kimberly@coalydesign.com
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DEVELOPMENT TYPE + SITE DATE TABLE
{Applicable to all devel )
SITE DATA BUILDING DATA

Zoning district (if more than one, please provide the Existing gross floor area (not to be demolished):
acreage of each): 0
1X-3 Existing gross floor area to be demolished:

i 0
Gross site acreage: .24 New gross floor area: 3,143 sf
# of parking spaces required: 5 Total sf gross (lo remain and new): 3,143 sf
# of parking spaces proposed: § Proposed # of buildings: 1
Overlay District (if applicable); N/A Proposed # of stories foreach: 2
Existing use (UDO 6.1.4):vacant
Proposed use (UDO 6. 1.4): paonl saves s cas s and s s

STORMWATER INFORMATION
Existing Impervious Surface: Proposed Impervious Surface:
Acres: 24 Square Feet; 10.303.3 Acres; -16 Square Feet: 7149
Is this a flood hazard area?  [[] Yes No
Ifyes, please provide:

Alluvial soils:
Fleod stu
FEMA Map Panel #: :
Neuse River Buffer [ ] Yes BNo | Wetands [ ves B No
g -RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENTS
Total # of dwelling units: O [ Total # of hotel units:
# of bedroom units: 1br: 2br: 3br: 4br or more:
#of lots: I Is your project a cottage court? D Yes IX] No

. SIGNATURE BLOCK
In ﬂimg this plan as the propeny owner(s), IAve do hereby agree and firmly bind curselves, my.fuu: heirs,
executors, administrators, successors, and assigns jointly and severally to construct all improvements and make
all dedications as shown on this 1t plan as app by the City of Raleigh.

| hereby desi Kimberty J Wicker, RLA . to serve as my agent regarding
this applicaticn, to receive and response to administrative comments, to resubmit plans on my behalf, and to
represent me in any public meeting regarding this application.

liwe have read, acknowledge, and affirm that this project is conforming to all application requirements applicable
with the proposed development use. | acknowledge that this application is subject to the filing calendar and
submittal policy, which states applications will expire after 180 days of inactivity.

Signatwre: g [Oate: 11 AuG 3020

Printed Ngr&: §~——— VEREY ST FELWMAN
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Site Data Table: UDO section 3.2.6
Total (Net) Site Area - 10,722 sf or .24 acres
General Use Building - IX-3 Zoning s
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES RN
REQUIRED: PROVIDED: N ':
. - - - - - - - \
Outdoor Amenity Area: Administrative Site Review Application 4
| O% Of site area (net): | ,072 SF | ,245 SF Development Services Customer Service Center « One Exchange Plaza, Suite 400 | Raleigh, NC 27601 | 919-096-2495 Raleigh
Bullding Setbacks:
Pmmary Street - 3' (mm ) 3! This form is required when submitting site plans as referenced in Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) Section
. ’ 10.2.8. Please check the appropriate building types and include the plan checklist document when submitting
Side Street - 3' (min.) N/A R 5 i LS D LN
Side Lot Line - O' or &' | O | Office Use Only: Transaction# Planning Coordinator:
Rear Lot Line - O' or &' | 1.2 . Building Type 4e% : ~ Site Transaction History
A||ey -5 N/A O Detached General | Subdivision transaction #
Sketch transaction#: -
Parking Setbacks: | | O Attached [J Mixed use | ~, N g
Pr|mary Street - 10 10 D Apartment [:] Open lot | Board of Adjustment #: _ =
Side Street - | O N/A D Townhouse D Civic Zoning Case #
Side Lot Line - O' or 3' N/A Administrative Alternate #:
Rear Lot Line - O' or 3' 8.6 ~ GENERAL INFORMATION R Y |
BU”qu Helqht: . Development name: 1428 Gavin Street Wi on )
Principal Building Height: 3 stories / 50' 35'71/2" | Inside City limits? (] Yes [] No
. Property address(es): .
E‘OO'" Zeéf’htf"g. o 4 1428 Gavin Street
Groun Soor evation: . o ’ | Site P.IN.(s): 1704877557
round tory Helqht (F'OOI" to Floor‘). ll | l . Please describe the scope of work. Include any additions, expansions, and change of use
Upper Story Height (Floor to Floor): 9 10 The proposed use is a personal services business (Animal Care), Indoor only, with a photography studio and
Transparency: office (Light Maqufacturing). The plet'services use providqs foundatioqal obedience and rghabiﬁtglioq training
Onl | t d fl blic ROW f t de (South el tion) for dogs and their owners. This building / use will be specifically for private follow-up sessions with clients
nly applies to groun oor, pupblic ronting sidae (oouth elevation and their dogs, and human-only classes. Dogs will not have unsupervised access to the outdoor areas.
Sroundsftory. 22(());7,0 ((mm)) gg? ‘ Currem;r;perty Owner/Developer Contact Name;:_ S
Pper Ory: o (min o NOTE: please attach purchas« qar me sul i j this | )
. I LT TR — | | SR i T e e 3] i
Blank Wall Max: 50 N/A Company: Lot 1428 LLC - Jerry Stifelman | Title: registered agent of the LLC
Parking: Address: 1507 Gavin Street Raleigh, NC 27608 TR e o
Ammal Service - 1/400 SF 1,345 SF (@ross floor area @round Phone #:919-259-0405 i 1‘ Email: jerrystifelman@fightbullshitcreatetruth.com
(indoor only) floor) = 3 spaces Applicant Name: Kimberly J Wicker, PLA

Light Manufacturing - 1/600 SF (office) + 1/3,000 (of additional indoor area)
-Photography studio 1,052 SF (gross floor area

ground floor = | space

746 SF (indoor area, second floor)

-Office (Photography studio office)

= | space
TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED:
5 spaces (3 pet service, 2 light
manufacturing) & PROVIDED
Bicycle Parking: -Light manufacturing - min. of 4 4
(long term)
-Pet services - min. of 4 4

(short term)

TOTAL BIKE PARKING REQUIRED: & & Provided

| Address 537 E. Martin Street Raleigh, NC 27601
Email: kimberly@coalydesign.com

Company: Coaly Design, PC_~
Phone #: 919-539-0_012
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E. WHITAKER MILL RD.
Owner:
Name(s): Lot 1428 LLC - Jerry Stifelman
Address: | 507 Gavin Street a
Raleigh, NC 27608 > PERSHINGRD.  /
)
PIN: 17048577525 Q
Contact Person: 9} 5|TEW‘
Name: Kimberly Wicker, RLA  Coaly Design 6‘4&/ e
Address:  300/200 Parham Street Suite G V5
Raleigh, NC 2760 |
Telephone: (919) 539-0012
E-mail address: kimberly@coalydesign.com
VICINITY MAP
General Notes: NO SCALE

I. Site 1s zoned IX-3. The current use 1s vacant. The gross total site area 1s 10,722 st or .24 acres.
2. The proposed vse 1s a pet service business (Animal Care) - Indoor only, plus Light Manufacturing - Photo studio

The pet services use 1s a business which provides foundational obedience and rehabilitation

training for dogs and their owners. This building / use will be specitfically for private follow-up
sessions with clients and their dogs and human only classes.

The training 1s indoor only; the dogs at this facility will not access the outdoor area, with the
exception ot short, human-supervised visits - 1.e. bathroom breaks.

Section 6.4.9 B - Use Standards:

| . No overnight outdoor activity associated with the care of anmals. For the purposes of this
section "overnight" constitutes the hours between | | pm and 7am.

2. Outdoor activity. including but not imited to. walking and bathing of animals, 1s permitted
during the day. provided that no more than 4 anmals are engaged in outdoor activity at a time.
For the purposes of this section, "during the day" constitutes the hours between 7am and | | pm.

W

. A proposed mixed vse building will be located on the lot totaling 3. 143 SF.

4. Gavin Street 1s classified as an industrial street. Required and Provided: 69' ROW, 4 |' b-b street, &' planted

area (tree lawn), &' sidewalk, 2' maintenance strip, and a 5' utility strip. See RCMP-0208-2020 for the map that 15 In
submittal for the review and approval of the recorded map. The ROW dedication and utility easement 1s indicated.

5. City of Raleigh Solid Waste Compliance Statement: "Developers have reviewed and are in compliance with

the requirements set forth in the City of Raleigh Solid Waste Design Manual. See LA-2 for placement of recycling
and trash cans - cart corral and the required screening of the containers from public view.

City of Raleigh Solid waste manual section B-3 states small businesses may be serviced by vsing
96 gallon City of Raleigh solid waste collection carts. Carts will be brought to the curb of Gavin Street
on appropriate City collection day.

6. A Design Alternate tor complete reliet from the cross access requirements set forth in Section

5.3.5.D, of the Unitied Development Ordinance, was granted by the Appearance Commission on
December 3, 2020. DA-2-20

SHEET INDEX
COVER SHEET
RECORDED MAP

DEVELOPMENT TYPE + SITE DATE TABLE
(Applicable to all developments)
LA-1 EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN

Zoning district (if more than one, please provide the Existing gross floor area (not o be demolished):
xs o : A-2 SITE PLAN
1X-3 Existing gross floor area to be demolished: o

) g 0
Gross site acreage: .24 New gross floor area: 3,143 sf A_ 3 G R A D I N G P L A N

1 # of parking spaces required: 5 Total sf gross (to remain and new): 3,143 sf —

# of parking spaces proposed: g Proposed # of buildings: 1 A 4 L A N D S C A P E P L A N
Overlay District (if applicable): N/A Proposed # of stories for each: 2 — -

Existing use (UDO 6.1.4): vacant
Proposed use (UDO 6.1 .4)2w—dmmm-(-w,u-mmo

| A-5 DETAIL SHEET

STORMWATER INFORMATION

H i:it;r:\gzl:npervious Sur{ace:squme — :rc?z:s.eg Impervious S;:zc:; o C_1 UT o -Y PLAN
el Sl S | C-2 UTILITY DETAILS

Alluvial soils:

e A101 FIRST FLOOR PLAN

Neuse River Buffer  [[]Yes P4 No | Wetlands [] Yes ] No

= — A102 SECOND FLOOR PLAN
S i“‘i‘:i:i':::f:‘“"“” — A103 ROOF PLAN
# of lots: Is your project a cottage court? Yes No
S A201 ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS
SIGNATURE BLOCK

In filing this plan as the property owner(s), l/we do hereby agree and firmly bind ourselves, myfour heirs,
executors, administrators, successors, and assigns jointly and severaliy to construct all improvements and make
all dedications as shown on this proposed development plan as approved by the City of Raleigh.

| hereby designate Kimbery J Wicker, RLA . to serve as my agent regarding
this applicaticn, to receive and response to administrative comments, to resubmit plans on my behalf, and to
represent me in any public meeting regarding this application.

1428 GAVIN STREET

I'we have read, acknowledge, and affirm that this project is conforming to all application requirements applicable
with the proposed development use. | acknowledge that this application is subject to the filing calendar and
submittal policy, which states applications will expire after 180 days of inactivity.

if&gﬁm et [Oate:d Aoe dod0 ADMIN'STRATIVE
SITE REVIEW

raleighne.gov ASH_OO63_2020
August 12, 2020
Revised January 5, 2021

DESIGN

300 / 200 Parham Street
Suite G

Raleigh, NC 27601

919 539 0012




\ Site Plan Notes
/8 \STA \ E
STABILIZED EX. Light 2 \ . | . Site plan reflects a proposed mixed vse building at 1428 Gavin Street. Existing Lot 34 not in project.

LA-S/DECOMPOSED GRANITE Pole to remain \ o 2. All dimensions are at 90° unless otherwise noted.
\//'?/ \\ \ 3. Base survey provided by Barry Scott, PLLC, dated June 2019.
mRETAINING WALL \ : 3 LOT 37 4. All dmensions are to back of curb, face of building, or centerline unless other‘W|Ise noted.
W \ _ 5. Gavin Street 15 classified as an Industrial Street - 69' ROW with a 4 1' BC-BC. (3 of a 69' ROW 15
\ : o ONE GAVIN STREET, LLC provided). No pavement width change- existing pavement width 1s 41.5". Gavin Street provides a Mixed
Ex. BOLLARDS\ a4 5 DB 86/9 ¥ Pf' 370 Use Streetscape section. Centerline of street 1s noted on site plan. w
. TO REMAIN \\ o usiness /warenovse use ** The centerline of Gavin street 15 measured as stated in Chapter 7 of RSDM. Landscape architect field %
- CART CORRAL I verified the centerline. 5
A SOLID WASTE \\ : B 6. Proposed Net Lot area - 10,722 sf, .24 acres. Amenity Area - 10,722 sfx 10% = 1,072 sf E -
3 5 CaN(TZéwFEI\?;gSA \ \ . EX. BLD required. Amenity area indicated on the site plan; 1,245 sf provided. A €' public sidewalk has been g =
' square/96 GP_\L.) o ’ provided to access the amenity area and accessible routes are indicated with spot elevations on LA-3. x 9 '25
1 0 \CLOSED'\BOARD FENCE \ ) - 7. UDO Section 9.2.2.A.4, This lot 1s subject to a maximum impervious coverage based on zoning or the E = ,E::;E
J T |——1 OBBY $ SON I NC . @20 LF witk gate : . documented existing coverage, whichever 1s greater. % % &~ O g
DB , 5 62 PG 593 5 \ \\ S Ex. Lot Area - 10,722 sf (Gross area, excluding ROW dedication) (Z.’) 8 o %ig
EXISTING Ex. Grass Area - 412.70 sf S09 3
’ ‘ . : : nzz 23
6;) \\ ' (C;g'\;iSTE Ex. impervious surface - 10,309.3 sf “DJ g §'§ g
BU5|H655 / wa l"6|’IOU56 use S \ - : Proposed impervious surface (building, concrete, and asphalt parking) = 7,149 sf
\%\ \ EXISTLS? 8. Bike parking: Min of 4 short term and 4 long term - total of 8 bike parking spaces provided.
\ o \ (Sf’:t;tz) 9. City of Raleigh Solid Waste Compliance Statement: Developers have reviewed and are in compliance
\9 \ with the requirements set forth in the City of Raleigh Solid Waste Design Manual, B3 and C7 (for cart

EXISTING corral).
PS PARKING SPACES 0. No Tree Conservation Plan required - site 1s less than 2 acres.
ct (off site) I'I. HVAC unit to be mounted on the roof of building - not visible from the public ROW.
W ??}\ P | 2. Existing curb and gutter at egress drive to be saw cut at points indicated on demolition plan, as
o C& - needed to ensure egress drive 1s mnimum | 2' wide. Proposed curb and gutter to meet existing to remain, —
flush.
- LL
2\ ot/ | 3. The proposed use 15 a pet service business (Amimal Care) - Indoor only. 2 LLI
2 K / EXISTING \ _ The pet services use 1s a business which provides foundational obedience and rehabilitation - [ O
6 - Foundation Slab ASPHALT : g training for dogs and their owners. This building / use will be specifically for private follow-u > 2
- \ _ 9 9 9 p Y P p
/ \ sessions with clients and their dogs and human only classes. < (6] ~
- \ o The training 1s indoor only; the dogs at this facility will not access the outdoor area, with the = L
\/,\ - \\ exception of short, human-supervised visits. 1.e. bathroom breaks 0 s 0
' B Section 6.4.9 B - Use Standards: m
‘ ' Proposed . \ \ . I'. No overnight outdoor activity associated with the care of animals. For the purposes of this w (<5 |
@ _ A ANE A ' o N A e Asphalt - -7 - ! S \ ) section "overnight" constitutes the hours between | | pm and 7am. N <
xlf:}TTEEls ® Building Wall . . v ' 5 S AN, \ \ \ - 2. Outdoor activity, including but not limited to, walking and bathing of animals, 1s permitted q- 8 o
%\ . . . ‘ A\ AN \\ o during the day, provided that no more than 4 anmals are engaged in outdoor activity at a time. —— <t
o\ : ' » : ' AN AT\ . \ \ For the purposes of this section, "during the day" constitutes the hours between 7am and | | pm. —
z . . . : “‘\_\ %, N AT O - \q(L \
_______________________________ \ \ Additional use for the building i1s Light Manufacturing - Photo studio with a small office.
. L. L~ \
NN NN OEERAS /2 \ASPHALT \ \ LEGEND
\ : . . \ \ s o ~ LA-5/PAVING \ \
\ . . ; % - N\ T _ \ \
, XX P 7 AN -7 \ @STAB'L'ZED \ Proposed Asphalt Paving / Proposed Amenity Area
‘ , _ . - \ N T -5/DECOMPOSED GRANITE \ ]
: ' . \ _ ~ &Q Curb and qUtter‘ | ’245 sf Prowd@d
Z : . . \ , \ .
| . SN o ! > \ /g?
\ Q P\!E\’ N NN - p) & Stabilized Decomposed 2
v G \\( o .+ Prmary Street Z Existing Asphalt Paving Granite Sidewalk 5
D% < XX facing entrance ‘ X Meeting requirements of ICC i
’ v . AL & : Accessible Route UL 690(\ . ‘ Al 17.1-2009 Section 403.2
' ' ‘ , from public sidewalk \(\Q(e’ ey o
) ) V' : to primary entrance A d - EX. Power Pole - g -
\ W X X X X , % See LA- 3 for to remain A /774 Foundation Wall
2 g xoLa '\ G spot elevations o] Proposed sidewalk
% % : .
« AN I Retaining Wall
)

EX. Concrete Drive

aprons to remann Site Data Table: UDO section 3.2.6
Total (Net) Site Area - 10,722 sf or .24 acres

C \ | i )
€€€$ | Amgmty | \
\,O‘\ Area
2 o )245GF >
N
D Q) D™ _

72N\ LOT 34 DN
= S Vacant Use %;
Zz 6,873.20 st \

~
pd

9 \24" CURB and GUTTER General Use Buillding - IX-3 Zoning

LA-5/See Note |2 ] REQUIRED: PROVIDED:
Ex. gutter and pr sidewalk to be flush ~ Outdoor Amemty Area:

\Saw cut and transition curb / | 0% of site area (net)=1,072 SF |.,245 SF
to flush in 5 LF for ADA access

al Seals

6 @ Bullding Setbacks:
)\ \ \ Primary Street - 3' (min.) 3! S
@_ \ (N OT I N PROJ ECT) Side Street - 3' (min.) N/A "
é * Side Lot Line - O' or &' | O
. Rear Lot Line - O' or &' [ 1.2 !5
e Alley - 5' N/A
Parking Setbacks: t
00693 Primary Street - | O' 1O
\ bOR NG 255 Side Street - 10 N/A SQlolnlz
MANHOLE \ “O«\Q«@(\\V\J . Side Lot Line - O' or 3! N/A ~ T m |5
#2 G’C)/ x0? NG ~ E:.GCent%r:lne ¢ Rear Lot Line - O' or 3' 8.6 | = 0| X
O CLO/VEF ¢ o e oee Building Height: ©
‘ L Neg 0 . ™\ CONCRETE PAVING Proposed Water Service Principal Bullding Height: 3 stories / 50 35'71/2"
\l CATCH . AN IQEMA//V t?:/b .@A / > [A5) Pr. © Sidewalk = Proposed Sanitary Service Floor Helghts:
BASIN N ' / Ground Floor Elevation: O' 254.5
» \ /Q/@\}\Xg\«‘ o "3 "\BIKE RACK-LONG AND SHORT TERﬁ 7 Ground Story Height (Floor to Floor): | 1" | 2'
o~ g\‘(o _ b @4 racks, 8 spaces < Upper Story Height (Floor to Floor): 9 | O
T ~— —_— - ‘ / Transparency:
- = CAT\/Q . i 7 Only applies to ground floor, public ROW fronting side (South elevation)
TOP PED. ' = Ground Story: 20% (min) 28% - - o
257.25' 2 NI v s - / Upper Story: 20% (min) 95% § o Y
% ‘ 7 Blank Wall Max: 50 N/A %) o 8
P (/)]
E 3 Parking: = o g %
< e e / Anmmal Service - 1/400 SF 1,345 SF (gross floor area ground -o% ©| ®© _?:J
i ~ 7 (indoor only) floor) = 3 spaces QO ((/)J 5 O
. P @\l@?‘ < Light Manufacturing - 1/600 SF (office) + 1/3,000 (of additional indoor area) > 8
' (P&\(G) @ . / -Photography studio 1,052 SF (gross floor area 0| v
3 yd 6‘*\\ & @N _ 7 ground floor = | space _
" .- Q\ \C -Office (Photography studio office) 746 SF (indoor area, second floor) o N
A P\ @\/ / = | space S| e
\ 2 O CQ \ ?\> _ TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED:
\ W ' e :;A,ANHOLE O 5 spaces (3 pet service, 2 light *2
\ //N - ' Qj\ _ / manufacturing) 8 PROVIDED § é
Bicycle Parking: -Light manufacturing - min. of 4 4 2 'g' S
(long term) . 21 5
-Pet services - min. of 4 4 . o a
(short term) s
TOTAL BIKE PARKING REQUIRED: 8 & Provided d:o 2| -
SITE HAS AN APPROVED DESIGN ADJUSTMENT FOR CROSS ACCESS TO THE ADJACENT PROPERTY TO THE WEST - DA-2-20
SN ——
e ™ e ([}
10 5 0 10 20 30




NO ROOF PANELS THIS AREA
LOCATIONOF ROOF | SCREENING ONLY IN THIS AREA LOCATION OF ROOF ROOF OF CONDITIONED SPACE
MOUNTED HVAC UNITS +35-10" MOUNTED HVAC UNITS UNOCCUPILABLE
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71\ EAST / 2\ NORTH (Rear Elevation)
W SCALE: 3/16"= 1'0" 0 4' g8 12 W SCALE: 3/16"= 1'0" 0 4' 8 12
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General Notes: Transparency
Facade Pre-development Grade Improved Grade
Lowest Elevation (ft) | Highest Elevation (ft) | Average elevation (ft) | LowestFlevation (ft) | Highest Elevation (ft) | Average elevation (ft) 1. Per UDO Sec. 1.5.9.B.4 - Glass shall be considered transparent whe e it has a transparency Ground story facade = 40'Wx12'H = 480 sq ft
North 256.2 257.25 256.725 254.3 256.1 255.2 ) 0 0 . . o/ — 1428 Gavin St
South oAl Soas 543 ea1 Se433 5123 higher than 80% and external reflectance of less than 15%. Glass on upper stories may have Required transparency for ground story 20% = 96 sq ft Raloich h?(\jlm27608
East 254.1 256.2 255.15 254.3 254.33 254.32 any level of transparency and exte nal reflectance. Provided ground story t ansparency = 33.7'Wx4'H = 34.8 sq ft aAleton,
West 254.5 257.25 255.88 254.1 256.1 255.1 Provided ground story t ansparency percentage = 134.8/480 = 28%
Pre-development Grade Average Elevation = 255.51 Improved Grade Average Elevation = 254,71 2. Grade levels are taken from the bUI|d|ng structure (enclosed structure). ELEVAT' O NS
[ iowt Revtrete Average Grade = 25471 ] 50% of Required transparency between 3'and 8' = 48 sq ft
3. Allowable building hight = 50'/3 stories Provided transparency between 3'and 8' = 33 7'Wx2'H =67.4 sq ft
Proposed principal building height = 35'-7 1/2"/ 2 stories Provided transparency between 3' and 8' percentage = 67.4/96 = 70%
Required area located between 3'-8' of the facade is shown on 4-A201.
4. Photography studio at front of building, behind sout facade, is a double highted space A 2 O 1
(no second story behind facade). Upper story facade = 40'Wx18'H = 720 sq ft
Required transparency for upper story 20% = 144 sq ft

Provided upper story transparency = 37.8'Wx18'H = 680.4 sq ft
Provided upper story transparency percentage = 680.4/720 = 95%





